2023 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 257

BY REPRESENTATIVE LANDRY

A RESOLUTION

To commend Joseph E. Peychaud, Jr., on the occasion of his retirement.

WHEREAS, Joseph E. Peychaud, Jr., is a native New Orleanian and graduate of St. Augustine High School; he earned a bachelor of arts degree in education from Xavier University of Louisiana and master's degree in urban studies from the University of New Orleans; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Peychaud is a longtime educator, Vietnam War veteran, and community advocate; he served for two decades as an associate superintendent for Catholic schools within the Archdiocese of New Orleans, and held several additional titles throughout his career, including deputy director of the New Orleans Recreation Department, compliance officer for the Orleans Parish School Board, and principal and president of St. Katherine Drexel Preparatory School; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Peychaud recently retired from the Waldorf School of New Orleans, where he served as the head of school for the past four years; he continues to serve as a consumer/community advocate for the New Orleans Sewerage and Water Board; and

WHEREAS, Joseph E. Peychaud, Jr., was a teacher and mentor to countless students who still fondly remember his instruction and dedication; he is a truly selfless individual whose outstanding career as an educator and community advocate warrants the highest recognition.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Joseph E. Peychaud, Jr., on the occasion of his retirement and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that he continue to prosper in all of his endeavors.